1 of 17
Optimum Technology Matching® Applied
GaAs HBT
InGaP HBT
GaAs MESFET
SiGe BiCMOS
Si BiCMOS
SiGe HBT

7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical
support, contact RFMD at (+1) 336-678-5570 or customerservice@rfmd.com.
Ordering Information
BiFET HBT
LDMOS
RFPA2226
RFPA2226
2.2GHz TO 2.7GHz 2W InGaP AMPLIFIER
RFMD’s RFPA2226 is a high linearity single stage class AB Heterojunction Bipolar
Transistor (HBT) amplifier housed in a proprietary surface-mountable plastic encap-
sulated package. This HBT amplifier is made with InGaP on GaAs device technology
and fabricated with MOCVD for an ideal combination of low cost and high reliability.
This product is specifically designed as a flexible final or driver stage for 802.16
and 802.11 equipment in the 2.2GHz to 2.7GHz bands. It can run from a 3V to 6V
supply. It is prematched to ~50 on the input for broadband performance and ease
of matching at the board level. It features an output power detector, on/off power
control, ESD protection, excellent overall robustness and a proprietary hand rework-
able and thermally enhanced QFN package. This product features a RoHS Compli-
ant and Green package with matte tin finish.
Features
 P1dB=33.5dBm at 5V, 2.4GHz
 802.11g 54Mb/s Class AB
Performance
 POUT=26dBm at 2.5% EVM,
VCC 5V
 POUT=27dBm at 2.5% EVM,
VCC 6V
 On-Chip Output Power Detector
 Input Prematched to ~5
 Proprietary Low Thermal
Resistance Package
 Hand Solderable and Easy
Rework
 Power Up/Down control <1s
Applications
 802.16 WiMAX Driver or Output
Stage
 2.4GHz 802.11 WiFi and ISM
Applications
DS121010

Package: QFN
RFPA2226
2.2GHz to
2.7GHz 2W
InGaP AMPLI-
FIER
RFPA2226SQ Standard 25-piece bag
RFPA2226SR Standard 100-piece reel
RFPA2226 Standard 1000-piece reel
RFPA2226-EVB1 Evaluation Board 2.4GHz to 2.5GHz Tune
RFPA2226-EVB2 Evaluation Board 2.5GHz to 2.7GHz Tune
2 of 17
RFPA2226
DS121010
7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical

For V+=VCC=VPC=5.0V
Board Material GETEK, 10mil thick, Dk=3.9, 2oz. copper
PCB Notes: Do not use less than the recommended number of via holes under the device ground paddle. RF layers thicker
than .020 inches (0.5mm) not recommended.
Bill of Materials
(2.4GHz to 2.5GHz)
DESG Description Notes
Q1 RFPA2226 DFN
R1 1.02K, , 0603 1% 0402 may be used
R2 0, 0603 0402 may be used
R3 4.02K, , 0603 1% 0402 may be used
R4 47K, , 0603 0402 may be used
C1 1uF 16V MLCC CAP Tantalum ok for EVM performance. Use MLCC type for best IM3 levels.
C2 5.6pF CAP, 0603 NPO ROHM MCH185A5R6DK or equiv.
C3, 4 0.1uF CAP, 0603 X7R 0402 ok, ROHM MCH182CN104K or equiv.
C5 2.0pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR ATC 600S2R0JW250 or equiv.
C6 1.8pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR ATC 600S1R8CW250 or equiv.
C7 1.5pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR ATC 600S1R5CW250 or equiv.
C8 10pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low EST ATC 600S100JW250 or equiv.
L1 12nH IND, 0805 Coilcraft 0805HQ-12NXJBB.
15 of 17
RFPA2226
DS121010

For V+=VCC=VPC=5.0V
Board Material GETEK, 10mil thick, Dk=3.9, 2oz. copper
PCB Notes: Do not use less than the recommended number of via holes under the device ground paddle. RF layers thicker
than .020 inches (0.5mm) not recommended..
Bill of Materials
(2.5GHz to 2.7GHz)
DESG Description Notes
Q1 RFPA2226 DFN
R1 1.02K, , 0603 1% 0402 may be used
R2 0, 0603 0402 may be used
R3 4.02K, , 0603 1% 0402 may be used
R4 47K, , 0603 0402 may be used
C1 1uF 16V MLCC CAP Tantalum ok for EVM performance. Use MLCC type for best IM3 levels.
C2 5.6pF CAP, 0603 NPO ROHM MCH185A5R6DK or equiv.
C3, 4 0.1uF CAP, 0603 X7R 0402 ok, ROHM MCH182CN104K or equiv.
C5 1.6pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR ATC 600S1R6JW250 or equiv.
C6 1.2pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low ESR ATC 600S1R2CW250 or equiv.
C7 1.0pF CAP, 0603 ROHM MCH185A1R0DK or equiv. NPO 0402 ok.
C8 10pF CAP, 0603 NPO, low EST ATC 600S100JW250 or equiv.
L1 12nH IND, 0805 Coilcraft 0805HQ-12NXJBB.
17 of 17